900476122 11/30/2018

900476122

11/30/2018

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM500291

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
1	FORMERLY FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.	11/30/2018	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC		
4801 EXECUTIVE PARK COURT, SUITE 100		
JACKSONVILLE		
FLORIDA		
32216		
Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3773533	INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT	
Registration Number:	3776619	INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT	-
Registration Number:	3674900	INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT	
Registration Number:	3944178	SOUNDBALANCE	
Registration Number:	3801663	HEADPHONE HUB	
Registration Number:	3801664	HEADPHONE HUB	
Registration Number:	3750430	PLAYZONE	
Registration Number:	3712933	PLAYPOINT	
Registration Number:	1957588	ALTITUNES	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

7145469035

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

7146415100

Email:

fsanders@rutan.com Rutan & Tucker, LLP

Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:

611 Anton Blvd., Suite 1400

Address Line 4:

Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

024969.0136

TRADEMARK REEL: 006542 FRAME: 0784

IAME OF SUBMITTER: hani z. sayed	
SIGNATURE:	/Hani Z. Sayed/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2018
Total Attachments: 3	

source=Release024969-0136#page1.tif source=Release024969-0136#page2.tif source=Release024969-0136#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006542 FRAME: 0785

TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of November 30, 2018, by OAKTREE SPECIALTY LENDING CORPORATION (f/k/a FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.), a Delaware corporation, as the administrative agent for the Lenders as defined in that certain Credit Agreement dated October 1, 2013, as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (together with its successors and assigns, "Agent"), in favor of INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of October 1, 2013, and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2013, at Reel 5162, Frame 0542 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms which are not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Assignor granted to Agent for the benefit of Agent and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (such Trademark Collateral, including among other things, the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, collectively, the "Released Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Assignor has requested that Agent terminate the Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge its continuing security interest in all of the Released Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge the entirety of its continuing security interest in all of the Released Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its continuing security interest in all of the Released Trademark Collateral.
- 2. Agent hereby releases and conveys to Assignor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title, and interest that it may have obtained in and to the Released Trademark Collateral, and does hereby authorize Assignor (personally or through its counsel, agents, or designees, and at Assignor's sole expense) to take all actions reasonably necessary to terminate, release and discharge any and all security interests and other liens in the Released Trademark Collateral. If and to the extent Agent has acquired any right, title, or interest to any of the Released Trademark Collateral or the goodwill associated therewith, it hereby assigns and transfers such rights, title, or interest to Assignor.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and performed in such State, without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2654/024969-0136 13063274.4 a11/28/18 W/3305090

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Trademark Security Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Very truly yours,

AGENT:

OAKTREE SPECIALTY LENDING CORPORATION (f/k/a FIFTH STREET FINANCE CORP.)

By: Oaktree Capital Management, L.P.

Its: Investment Adviser

Name:

Title:

Mary Gallegly Senior Vice President

By:

Name: Title:

Nicholas Basso

Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY RELEASE]

EXHIBIT A

Trademark Security Interests to be Released

Registered Owner	Title	Jurisdiction	Status	Registration Date	Registration Number
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT	USPTO	Active	04/06/2010	3,773,533
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	INMOTION	USPTO	Active	4/20/2010	3,776,619
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	INMOTION	USPTO	Active	09/01/2009	3,674,900
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	SOUNDBALANCE	USPTO	Active	04/12/2011	3,944,178
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	HEADPHONE HUB	USPTO	Active	06/15/2010	3,801,663
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	headphone hub	USPTO	Active	06/15/2010	3,801,664
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	PLAYZONE	USPTO	Active	02/16/2010	3,750,430
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	PLAYPOINT	USPTO	Active	11/17/2009	3,712,933
INMOTION ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, LLC	ALTITUNES	USPTO	Active	05/02/2006	1,957,588

2654/024969-0136 13063274.4 a11/28/18

RECORDED: 11/30/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006542 FRAME: 0788